

City of Sherwood, Oregon

Resolution No. 99-836

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH A CONSULTANT FOR DESIGN OF THE ELWERT WATER MAIN AND PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND ASSOCIATED ACTIVITIES FOR THE KRUGGER ROAD RESERVOIR

WHEREAS, the 1999 Water System Master Plan adopted by Council Resolution 99-816 lists the West Sherwood Service Zone projects as a high priority in the Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the West Sherwood Service Zone project includes construction of a new water main from the Wyndham Ridge Booster Station to the area south of Highway 99W and Sunset Blvd.; and

WHEREAS, Phase 2 of the West Sherwood Service Zone project includes construction of a reservoir and associated water mains along Kruger Road; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the project needs to be completed by August 2000 to insure adequate fire flow for the new elementary school on Old Highway 99; and

WHEREAS, preliminary Phase 2 tasks, which include preliminary engineering, site acquisition, and land use approvals, need to be initiated during the next six months to secure a site for a future reservoir; and

WHEREAS, the cost of engineering services for Phase 1 and the preliminary portion of Phase 2 is not expected to exceed \$195,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The City Manager is authorized to enter into contracts with a consultant(s) for engineering services on Phase 1 and the preliminary portions of Phase 2 of the West Sherwood Service Zone project.

Section 2: Expenditures under the contracts authorized in Section 1 shall not exceed \$195,000.

Duly passed by the City Council this 9th day of November 1999.

Walt Hitchcock, Mayor

ATTEST:

C.L. Wiley, Recorder